## CITY OF FORT COLLINS SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY DEPARTMENT CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN: NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

This notice includes information on the Public Hearing for the 2025-2029 Consolidated Plan and FY25 Annual Action Plan (AAP), and locations and ways for citizens to provide input. Because the City of Fort Collins is the recipient of federal funds for housing and community development activities, this notice and hearing are required for submission of the Consolidated Plan and AAP to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

A Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday March 18 from 12:30–1:30 p.m., at the Old Town Library (201 Peterson Street) with a hybrid option. Details and link available at <a href="https://www.fcgov.com/socialsustainability">www.fcgov.com/socialsustainability</a>. The City of Fort Collins Draft 2025-2029 Consolidated Plan and FY25 Annual Action Plan will also be available for public review when complete.

The Annual Action Plan identifies immediate actions proposed for the coming year and contributes to the more comprehensive Consolidated Plan. The AAP addresses housing and community development priorities and needs, homelessness issues, and the needs of special populations. It also identifies funding sources to be applied to each project. The hearing will provide information on the proposed projects and funding sources.

Copies of this Public Hearing notice will be distributed to approximately 50 partner entities serving a significant population of persons in legally protected classes (persons in a racial/ethnic minority, persons with disabilities, female heads-of-households, etc.), persons in a special population (at-risk youth, etc.), persons in a federal "Presumed Benefit" category (abused spouses, persons with HIV/AIDS, persons experiencing homelessness, etc.), or persons who may otherwise have barriers to public participation.

Written comments may be submitted to the City of Fort Collins, Social Sustainability Department, located at 222 Laporte Avenue (mailing address: PO Box 580, Fort Collins, CO 80522) or via <a href="mailto:dtjalkens@fcgov.com">dtjalkens@fcgov.com</a>. For further information, contact the City's Social Sustainability Department at 970-221-6734. Citizens may also arrange to meet with staff to personally express their views.

The City of Fort Collins will make reasonable accommodations for access to City services, programs and activities and will make special communication arrangements for persons with disabilities. All venues for participation in this process are fully accessible. Please call 970-232-0512 for assistance. For interpretation services, please submit your request by March 10 to dtjalkens@fcgov.com. Auxiliary aids and service aids are available for persons with disabilities. V/TDD: Dial 711 for Relay Colorado to call 970-221-6734. This information is available in Spanish or other language at no cost to persons who would like this information translated to or communicated in Spanish or

other language. Please call 970-232-0512 or titlesix@fcgov.com to make a request for information in other languages.

## DEPARTAMENTO DE SOSTENIBILIDAD SOCIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE FORT COLLINS PLAN CONSOLIDADO Y PLAN DE ACCIÓN ANUAL: AVISO DE AUDIENCIA PÚBLICA

Este aviso incluye información sobre la Audiencia Pública para el Plan Consolidado de 2025-2029 y el Plan de Acción Anual FY25 (AAP, por sus siglas en inglés), y los lugares y las maneras en que los ciudadanos pueden proveer sus comentarios. Ya que la Ciudad de Fort Collins recibe fondos federales para vivienda y para actividades de desarrollo de la comunidad, este aviso y la audiencia son necesarios para la presentación del Plan Consolidado y Plan de Acción Anual al Departamento de Vivienda y Desarrollo Urbano (HUD, por sus siglas en inglés).

Se celebrará una Audiencia Pública el martes 18 de marzo, 12:30 a 1:30 p.m., en la biblioteca "Old Town" (201 Peterson Street) con una opción híbrida. Los detalles y el enlace están disponibles en <a href="www.fcgov.com/socialsustainability">www.fcgov.com/socialsustainability</a>. El Borrador del Plan Consolidado 2025-2029 y el Plan de Acción Anual del año fiscal 2025 de la Ciudad de Fort Collins estará disponible para la revisión pública cuando esté completo.

El Plan de Acción Anual identifica las acciones inmediatas propuestas para el próximo año y también contribuye al Plan Consolidado más integral. El Plan de Acción Anual atiende las prioridades y necesidades de vivienda y desarrollo de la comunidad, personas en situación de sinhogarismo y las necesidades de grupos especiales. Este plan también identifica las fuentes de financiamiento que se aplicarán a cada proyecto. La audiencia proporcionará información sobre los proyectos propuestos y las fuentes de financiación.

Copias de este aviso de la Audiencia Pública serán colocadas en aproximadamente 50 entidades que sirven a un número significativo de personas pertenecientes a grupos legalmente protegidos (personas en una minoría racial o étnica, personas con discapacidades, madres solteras, etc.), personas pertenecientes a grupos especiales (jóvenes en riesgo, etc.), personas pertenecientes a una clasificación federal de "Beneficios Presuntos" (víctimas de abuso conyugal, personas con VIH/SIDA, personas en situación de sinhogarismo, etc.), o personas que puedan tener barreras adicionales para la participación pública.

Los comentarios escritos pueden ser remitidos al Departamento de Sostenibilidad Social de la Ciudad de Fort Collins, localizado en 222 Laporte Ave (dirección postal: PO Box 580, Fort Collins, CO 80522) o a través de <a href="mailto:dtjalkens@fcgov.com">dtjalkens@fcgov.com</a>. Para más información, comuníquese con el Departamento de Sostenibilidad Social de la Ciudad al 970-221-6734. Los ciudadanos también pueden hacer una cita para expresar sus opiniones en persona a un miembro de personal.

La Ciudad de Fort Collins hará las adaptaciones razonables para el acceso a servicios, programas y actividades de la ciudad y hará aquellos arreglos especiales de comunicación para personas con discapacidades. Todos los sitios para la participación en este proceso son completamente accesibles. Para más ayuda, sírvase llamar al 970-232-0512. Para los servicios de interpretación, envíe su solicitud antes del 10 de marzo a dtjalkens@fcgov.com. Hay disponibilidad de equipos de asistencia para discapacitados. V/TDD: Marque 711 para que Relay Colorado llame al 970-221-6734. Esta información está disponible en español u otro idioma sin costo para la persona que le gustaría esta información traducida o comunicada en español u otro idioma. Favor llame al 970-232-0512 o a titlesix@fcgov.com para solicitar información en otros idiomas.